

No. 11-697

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUPAP KIRTSANG D/B/A BLUECHRISTINE99,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE TEXT AND ACADEMIC
AUTHORS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEPHEN E. GILLEN
WOOD HERRON & EVANS
LLP
2700 Carew Tower
441 Vine Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202

September 7, 2012

BETH HEIFETZ
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. COOPER
WILLIAM D. COGLIANESE
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
bheifetz@jonesday.com
(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE IMPORTATION OF GRAY-MARKET MATERIALS UNFAIRLY DEPRIVES AUTHORS OF THE VALUE OF THEIR WORK, AND UNDERMINES AUTHORS' INCENTIVES TO DEVELOP NEW TEXTBOOKS.....	5
A. Authoring a textbook requires a substantial investment of time, effort, and resources	5
B. Textbook authors generally receive markedly less compensation—in the form of diminished royalties—for the foreign sale of their works	7
C. The gray market in textbooks undermines authors' efforts and diminishes incentives to produce new textbooks	11
II. BECAUSE THE COPYRIGHT ACT DOES NOT APPLY EXTRATERRITORIALLY, TEXTBOOKS MANUFACTURED AND SOLD IN A FOREIGN COUNTRY ARE NOT “MADE UNDER THIS TITLE,” AND THUS NOT SUBJECT TO THE FIRST-SALE DEFENSE.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. Copies are “made under this title” only if they constitute domestic applications of the Copyright Act.....	13
B. The manufacture of a book in a foreign country for sale in a foreign country is beyond the domestic scope of the Copyright Act.....	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909), <i>overruled on other grounds, Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	18
<i>Cable/Home Commc'n Corp. v. Network Prods., Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 829 (11th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	15, 17
<i>Fantasy, Inc. v. Fogerty</i> , 664 F. Supp. 1345 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	20
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	15
<i>GB Mktg. USA, Inc. v. Gerolsteiner Brunnen GmbH & Co.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 763 (W.D.N.Y. 1991)	20
<i>Itar-Tass Russian News Agency v. Russian Kurier, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Metzke v. May Dept. Stores Co.</i> , 878 F. Supp. 756 (W.D. Pa. 1995)	20
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	15, 17, 19
<i>Quality King Distributors, Inc. v. L'anza Research Int'l, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 135 (1998).....	14, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Shaw v. Rizzoli Int'l Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 4259, 1999 WL 160084 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 1999)	20
<i>Sheldon v. Metro-Goldwyn Pictures Corp.</i> , 106 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1939), <i>aff'd</i> , 309 U.S. 390 (1940).....	20
<i>Subafilms, Ltd. v. MGM-Pathe Commc'ns, Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) (en banc)	18, 19
<i>United Dictionary Co. v. G. & C. Merriam Co.</i> , 208 U.S. 260 (1908).....	4, 15, 16
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 101	19
17 U.S.C. § 109	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Are College Textbooks Priced Fairly?, Hearing Before the Subcommittee on 21st Century Competitiveness of the H. Comm. on Education and the Workforce</i> , 108th Cong. 15 (2004).....	10
Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works(Sept. 28, 1979)	15
4 Nimmer on Copyright § 17.02 (2009).....	15, 18
Christos Cabolis et al., <i>A Textbook Example of International Price Discrimination</i> , 95(1) Economic Letter (2007)	10
GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, COLLEGE TEXTBOOKS: ENHANCED OFFERINGS APPEAR TO DRIVE RECENT PRICE INCREASES (July 2005)	
	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
WILLIAM GERMANO, GETTING IT PUBLISHED: A GUIDE FOR SCHOLARS AND ANYONE ELSE SERIOUS ABOUT SERIOUS BOOKS (2d ed. 2008)	5
James V. Koch, <i>An Economic Analysis of Textbook Pricing and Textbook Markets</i> (Sept. 2006)	6, 8
MARY ELLEN LEPIONKA, WRITING AND DEVELOPING YOUR COLLEGE TEXTBOOK (2d ed. 2008)	5, 6, 8
MARK L. LEVINE, NEGOTIATING A BOOK CONTRACT: A GUIDE FOR AUTHORS, AGENTS AND LAWYERS, EXPANDED AND REVISED (2d ed. 2009)	8, 9
NATIONAL WRITERS UNION GUIDE TO FREELANCE RATES & STANDARD PRACTICE (1995)	9
Henry L. Roediger, III, <i>Why Are Textbooks So Expensive?</i> (Jan. 2005), available at www.psychologicalscience. org/observer/getArticle.cfm?id=1712	8
Text and Academic Authors Association, <i>TAA Debunks the Top 7 Myths Regarding Textbook Costs</i> , available at www.taaonline.net/notes/ TAAmythsflyer.pdf	7, 12
